ORANGE CENTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 3530 South Cherry Fresno, California 93706

Board of Education Meeting AGENDA June 29, 2022 6:00 p.m. School Library

0.00

CALL TO ORDER

1.0

4.2

4.3

	1.1	Flag salute led by:				
		[]C. Cerrillo []P. Cerrillo []Gonzalez []Moralez []Salazar				
	1.2	Board Members Present:				
		[]Christina Cerrillo []Panfilo Cerrillo []Ernestine Gonzalez []Melinda Moralez []Veronica Salazar				
2.0	INTR	RODUCTION OF VISITORS				
3.0	MINUTES					
	3.1	Motion to approve/disapprove the Unadopted Minutes of the June 8, 2022 Board of Education Meeting, as presented.				
		[]C. Cerrillo []P. Cerrillo []Gonzalez []Moralez []Salazar				
4.0	PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS					
	4.1	An opportunity for the public to address the Board on matters related to school district business which are not on the agenda. Although item(s) may be discussed, no action may be taken on the item(s). Please see the <i>Welcome!</i> Pamphlet for additional information.				

Facilities Master Plan - Ed Gonzalez, SchoolWorks, Inc.

District Financial Analysis, Isom Advisors

5.0 OLD BUSINESS

NONE AT THIS TIME

6.0 NEW BUSINESS

6.1	Motion to approve/disapprove the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year Budget for Orange Center School District.
	[]C. Cerrillo []P. Cerrillo []Gonzalez []Moralez []Salazar
6.2	Motion to approve/disapprove the Local Control and Accountability Plan for Orange Center School District for the 2022-2023 school year.
	[]C. Cerrillo []P. Cerrillo []Gonzalez []Moralez []Salazar
6.3	Motion to approve/disapprove Resolution No. 22-29-6-2 Of The Board Of Education Of The Orange Center School District Of Fresno County, California, Ordering An Election To Authorize The Issuance Of General Obligation Bonds, Establishing Specifications Of The Election Order, And Requesting Consolidation With Other Elections Occurring On November 8, 2022.
	[]C. Cerrillo []P. Cerrillo []Gonzalez []Moralez []Salazar
6.4	Motion to approve/disapprove the Legal Services Agreement by and between Orange Center School District and Jones Hall, A Professional Law Corporation, for bond counsel and disclosure counsel services.
	[]C. Cerrillo []P. Cerrillo []Gonzalez []Moralez []Salazar
6.5	Motion to approve/disapprove the contract between Orange Center School District and Isom Advisors, a Division of Urban Futures, Inc., a financial advisory firm to provide consulting services with respect to the bonds.
	[]C. Cerrillo []P. Cerrillo []Gonzalez []Moralez []Salazar
6.6	Motion to approve/disapprove the agreement between Fresno County Superintendent of Schools and Orange Center School District for the service of the Digital Portal Version, "D", term of contract effective September 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.
	[]C. Cerrillo []P. Cerrillo []Gonzalez []Moralez []Salazar

6.7	Motion to appro Superintendent Services, contra	of Schools and	l Orange Cent	er School for I	Desktop Support	
	[]C. Cerrillo	[]P. Cerrillo	[]Gonzalez	[]Moralez	[]Salazar	
6.8	Physical Therap	y Services, P.O	C., a Californi	a P-Corporatio	nent between New Life n, dba Goodfellow 22 through July 31,	
	[]C. Cerrillo	[]P. Cerrillo	[]Gonzalez	[]Moralez	[]Salazar	
6.9	Motion to approve/disapprove Resolution No. 22-29-6 In The Matter Of Establishing Temporary Interfund Transfers Of Special Or Restricted Fund Moneys, for the 2022-2023 fiscal year.					
	[]C. Cerrillo	[]P. Cerrillo	[]Gonzalez	[]Moralez	[]Salazar	
6.10	Motion to approach Authorized Sig			• •	endent of Schools	
	[]C. Cerrillo	[]P. Cerrillo	[]Gonzalez	[]Moralez	[]Salazar	
6.11	for Student Me	als Services, be , effective July	etween Revolu 1, 2022 throu	ation Foods, In	nendment Agreement c. and Orange Center 23. This amendment is	
	[]C. Cerrillo	[]P. Cerrillo	[]Gonzalez	[]Moralez	[]Salazar	
6.12	Motion to appro Handbook for t		_	Center Elementa	ary Parent/Student	
	[]C. Cerrillo	[]P. Cerrillo	[]Gonzalez	[]Moralez	[]Salazar	
6.13	Motion to appropriate Parent Handbook		_		ol Program	
	[]C. Cerrillo	[]P. Cerrillo	[]Gonzalez	[]Moralez	[]Salazar	
6.14	Motion to appro Cen Gage - "In- levels)				ulum (all materials &	

		[]C. Cerrillo	[]P. Cerrillo	[]Gonzalez	[]Moralez	[]Salazar
	6.15 Motion to approve/disapprove the contract between Orange Center School District and David Goldsmith for E-Rate services, effective July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.					
		[]C. Cerrillo	[]P. Cerrillo	[]Gonzalez	[]Moralez	[]Salazar
	6.16 Motion to approve/disapprove the Universal Prekindergarten Planning and Implementation Grant Program Plan.				en Planning and	
		[]C. Cerrillo	[]P. Cerrillo	[]Gonzalez	[]Moralez	[]Salazar
	6.17	6.17 Motion to approve/disapprove authorization to enter into agreement for architectural services with Mangini Associates, Inc., in accordance with the staff recommendations as presented.				
		[]C. Cerrillo	[]P. Cerrillo	[]Gonzalez	[]Moralez	[]Salazar
7.0	COMMUNICATIONS					
	NONE	E AT THIS TIME				
8.0	PUPIL PERSONNEL					
	NONE AT THIS TIME					
9.0	PERSONNEL					
	NONE	E AT THIS TIME				
10.0	REPORT OF THE BOARD MEMBERS					
11.0	REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT					
	•	Speech a Resource	reports: Psychologist and Language e Specialist Pr D Program			

- Reading Intervention Program All4Youth Program
- Local Indicator Dashboard
- Summer School

12.0 ANNOUNCEMENTS

12.1 The next regular session of the Board of Education Meeting will convene on Wednesday, July 27, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. in the school library.

13.0 CLOSE SESSION

- 13.1 Time called:
- 13.2 Conference with Labor Negotiators (Government Code Section 54957.6)
 Agency designated representative(s): Terry Hirschfield and Michele Smith Employee Organization: Orange Center Teachers Association/CTA/NEA
- 13.3 Time regular session reconvened:

14.0 ADJOURNMENT

14.1 Time adjourned:

[]C. Cerrillo []P. Cerrillo []Gonzalez []Moralez []Salazar
--	----------